## **ORDINANCE 00-04**

## TO AMEND <u>ORDINANCE 99-27</u> WHICH FIXED THE SALARIES OF APPOINTED OFFICERS AND EMPLOYEES OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON FOR THE YEAR 2000 Re: Positions in the Employee Services, Parks and Recreation, Community and Family Resources, and Police Departments

- WHEREAS, the Job Evaluation Committee has reviewed the amended job description for positions in the Employee Services and Parks and Recreation Departments and has recommended changes in the grade for some of those positions; and
- WHEREAS, the Community and Family Resources Department wishes to delete a open Secretary position and in its place add a Program Assistant position; and
- WHEREAS, the Police Department seeks to add an additional regular part-time secretary funded through the department's temporary salaries budget and savings from current openings in the department, and Employee Services has reviewed the job description for this position and recommended a salary grade;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, MONROE COUNTY, INDIANA, THAT:

SECTION 1. Section 1 of <u>Ordinance 99-27</u> shall be amended by changing the grade and pay maximum for the following positions, as indicated below:

Department	Job Title	<u>Grade</u>	<u>Maximum</u>
Employee Services	Assistant Director	8	\$41,835
Parks and Recreation	Recreation Services Director	9	\$50,975
Parks and Recreation	Director Sports Services Division	9	\$50,975

SECTION 2. Section 1 of <u>Ordinance 99-27</u> shall be amended by deleting the "(2)" from the Job Title of Secretary in the Community and Family Resources Department so that the job title, grade, and pay maximum shall read as follows:

Department	Job Title	<u>Grade</u>	<u>Maximum</u>
Community and Family Resources	Secretary	2	\$26,462

SECTION 3. Section 1 of <u>Ordinance 99-27</u> shall be amended by adding the following job title, grade, and pay maximum as indicated below:

Department	Job Title	<u>Grade</u>	<u>Maximum</u>
Police	Secretary	2	\$26,462
Community and Family Resources	Program Assistant – BVN	4	\$31,053

SECTION 4. If any sections, sentence or provision of this ordinance, or the application thereof to any person or circumstances shall be declared invalid, such invalidity shall not affect any of the other sections, sentences, provisions, or applications of this ordinance which can be given effect without the invalid provision or application, and to this end the provisions of this ordinance are declared to be severable.

SECTION 5. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington and approval of the Mayor.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington, Monroe County, Indiana, upon this 2nd day of February, 2000.

TIMOTHY MAYER, Preside Bloomington Common Council

ATTEST:

a moore

**REGINA MOORE**, Clerk City of Bloomington

PRESENTED by me to the Mayor of the City of Bloomington, Monroe County, Indiana, upon this <u>3rd</u> day of <u>Fabruary</u>, 2000.

REGINA MOORE, Clerk

City of Bloomington

SIGNED and APPROVED by me upon this 3rd day of _ February	, 2000.
• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	1

JOHN FERNANDEZ, Mayor City of Bloomington

## SYNOPSIS

This ordinance amends Ordinance 99-27, which fixed the salaries for officers and employees of the City for 2000. It follows the recommendations from the Job Evaluation Committee and raises the grades for the Assistant Director in Employee Services, the Recreation Services Director in Parks and Recreation, and the Director Sports Services Division in Parks and Recreation. Additionally, this ordinance deletes one of two Secretary positions in the Community and Family Resources Department and replaces that position with a Program Assistant for the Bloomington Volunteer Network (BVN). Finally, this ordinance adds a regular part-time secretary to the Police Department.

Emp Services Police Parks & Recreation Fire CAFR

CONTROLLER - 3